

No. 18-16317

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHAHRIAR JABBARI and KAYLEE HEFFELFINGER, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

SCOTT JOHNSTON,

*Objector-Appellant.*

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal for the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California

The Honorable Vince Chhabria Presiding

No. 15-cv-02159-VC

---

**OBJECTOR SCOTT JOHNSTON'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Christensen Young & Associates, PLLC  
Steven Alden Christensen  
Cameron S. Christensen  
9980 South 300 West, Suite 200  
Sandy, Utah 84070  
Tel: (801) 676-6447

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

District Court Jurisdiction..... 1

Appellate Jurisdiction ..... 1

Pertinent Dates ..... 1

Assertion of Appeal ..... 2

Issues Presented ..... 3

Concise Statement of Facts ..... 3

    A. How We Got Here: Wells Fargo’s Long History of Illegal Activity ..... 5

Standard of Review ..... 14

Argument..... 15

    I. The Settlement Fails to Meet Rule 23(a) Requirements ..... 15

        A. The Settlement Violates the Commonality Requirement of Rule  
            23(a)..... 16

        B. The Settlement Violates the Typicality Requirement of Rule 23(a)... 18

        C. The Settlement Fails to Meet the Adequate Representation  
            Requirement of Rule 23(a)..... 21

            1. The Need For Subclasses ..... 21

            2. Evidence of Collusion ..... 22

- II. The District Court Failed to Ensure the Settlement Adhered to the Requirements of Rule 23(b) .....23
- III. The District Court Failed to Ensure the Settlement Adhered to the Requirements of Rule 23(e).....27
  - A. The Court Failed to Ensure the Notice Requirements of Rule 23(e)(1) Were Met .....27
    - 1. Many Affected Individuals Were Not Given Notice Because They Were Not Known to Court, Plaintiffs or Defendants.....29
    - 2. The Notice Provided Was Insufficient to Meet the Requirements of Rule 23 .....32
    - 3. The Court Disregarded the Evidence of Potentially Tens of Thousands of Individuals Who Were Not Notified .....34
    - 4. The Notice Relied on Missing or Faulty Information.....35
    - 5. Notice Was Practicable .....36
  - B. The Court Failed to Ensure the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....37
    - 1. The Settlement is Unfair Because of Inadequate Representation and Intraclass Conflicts .....37

- 2. The Settlement Fails to Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(e)  
Because it Failed to Take Into Account Major Case  
Developments.....40
  - a. Additional Accounts Were Not Considered by the Court .....41
  - b. The Court Failed to Consider Wells Fargo’s Waiver of the  
Arbitration Agreement .....42
- 3. The Settlement is Unfair Under Rule 23(e) Because it Seeks to  
Preclude State Law Claims When Those Claims Were Ignored by  
the District Court.....43
- 4. The Settlement Fails to Meet the Adequacy Requirements of Rule  
23(e) Because it is Inadequate to Compensate Victims, Punish the  
Perpetrator, or Provide Future Deterrence .....44
- 5. The Settlement is a Fraction of Settlements in Other Cases For  
This Same Behavior by Wells Fargo .....46
- 6. The Settlement Fails to Meet the Threshold Requirements of Rule  
23(e) Because the Settlement Was Based on a Lack of  
Information.....47
- Conclusion .....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27,40
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23,29,39
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S. Ct. 2140 (1974) .....	28
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27,29,40
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hefler, et al. v. Wells Fargo Company, et al.</i> , 3:16-cv-05479 (N.D. Cal.) .....	46
<i>In Re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23,24
<i>In re Joint Eastern &amp; Southern District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 1052, 1063 (N.D. Cal 2017) .....	28
<i>Kent Eubank, et al., v. Pella Corporation, and Pella Windows and Doors</i> , 753 F3d. 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	38,39
<i>Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir.1997) .....	14
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23,24
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937, 946 (9th Cir.2003).....	15
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938, 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27,37,38
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15

### Authorities

5 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 23.24 (2018).....	18
5 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 23.25 (2018).....	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) .....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq</i> .....	6
